If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the completion of this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 was $1,124,000, or $0.07 per share of common stock. Our historical net tangible book value per share represents
our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019.

Our pro forma net tangible book value represents our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of $5,000,000 of common stock (the maximum aggregate
offering amount on the cover page of this prospectus) in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $1.98 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been $5,349,000, or $0.30 per share of
common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.23 per share to our existing stockholders.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.98
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019   0.07
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to new investors purchasing shares from us in this offering   0.23
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.30
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.68

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering to be determined at
pricing. A $0.20 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.98 per share would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value per share by
approximately $0.03, assuming the number of shares of common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions.

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2019, on the pro forma basis described above, the number of shares of our common stock, the total consideration and the
average price per share (1) paid to us by our existing stockholders and (2) to be paid by investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed public
offering price of $1.98 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares

Purchased
Total

Consideration
Weighted-

Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share

Existing stockholders   15,490,175   86.0% $ 101,111,115   95.3% $ 6.53
New investors   2,525,252   14.0  $ 5,000,000   4.7   1.98
Total   18,015,427   100.0% $ 106,111,115   100.0% $ 5.89

The number of shares that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 15,490,175 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019, but excludes (a) all warrants
outstanding as of such date, (b) 464,632 shares of restricted common stock issued on January 31, 2018, which were to be released on September 1, 2019, (c) 28,176 shares of
restricted stock to be released to a terminated employee in four equal tranches over the next 24 months pursuant to the terms of such employee’s restricted stock agreement, and